## THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE HQs.-CUM-APPELLATE AUTHORITY-HQs. (Procurement Branch), UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

## ORDER

## Order on First Appeal u/s 19 RTI Act.

This is an order on an appeal dated 05.01.2022, preferred by Sh. Pardeep Sharma R/o # 3032, Sector- 35D, Chandigarh under RTI Act 2005 through e-mail dated 02.07.2022, against the disposal of his RTI Application, vide memo No. 296/CPIO/HQs./RTI-2022 D-575 dated 28.06.2022.

- The appellant, vide an email dated 11.05.2022 had submitted his application under RTI Act 2005, had requested House Allotment Branch CPIO/Chandigarh to supply him some information in 04 points in connection to house allotment done on 15th July 2014 to Sub. Insp. Pramajit Kaur, House No. 2702-A, Sector-42/C, Chandigarh. Superintendent, House Allotment Committee, U.T., Chandigarh has transferred the application to The CPIO, Director General of Police, U.T., Chandigarh, vide No. A5/2022/6642 dated 20.05.2022, which was further marked to DSP/HQs-cum-Nodal Officer (PHQ). DSP-cum-CPIO/Hqrs., has disposed the application on 22.06.2022 vide order No. 296/CPIO/Hqrs./RTI-2022 D-557. The appellant not satisfied with the information supplied to him by CPIO/Hqrs. (Procurement Branch), has filled instant appeal. The undersigned is the First Appellate Authority in respect of CPIO/Hqrs. (Procurement Branch).
- (3) The comments of CPIO/Hqrs. (Procurement Branch) have been called for. I have gone through the RTI appeal, vis-a-vis facts of the RTI application & comments by CPIO. The information sought by the appellant, supplied by the CPIO, grievance of the appellant and the order/decision of the undersigned being first appellate authority is given below:-

Information sought in RTI application	Information provided by CPIO/(Procurement	Grievances raised in First Appeal	Decision of First Appellate Authority
	Branch)		
You are requested to	As per the provision of	Reply from DSP Ranjish	The point-wise decision of
provide certified copies of	Section-11 of RTI Act-	Kumar denied	the undersigned being First
house allotment done on	2005, Insp. Paramjit Kaur	information being	Appellate Authority.
15th July 2014 to Sub	Sekhon informed through	personal information.	(Procurement Branch) is as
Inspector Paramjit Kaur,	Email ID of undersigned	Hence due to both	under:-
House No. 2702/A Sector	to submit her consent	husband and wife team	Point no. 01
42 C Chandigarh.	regarding sought	now under scanner of	The information sought by
Point no. 01	information.	higher investigations and	the applicant is not clear.
All bidding application	In response, she has	having multiple bank	Therefore, the applicant may
forms along with all Chd	submitted consent	accounts and benami	file a fresh RTI application
police sanctioned letters	mentioned therein not to	properties transaction	mentioning clear
for such allotments.	provide/disclose her	and this case is	information required.
Point No. 02	personal information to	administrative corruption	
All Certified copies of	anyone. Further, you are	.In wake of RTI circular of	Point No. 02 & 04
Paramjit Kaur Sekhon Sub	informed that disclosure	Govt. of India and Punjab	CPIO/Hqrs. (Proc. Br.), under
Inspector Adhaar Card ,	of sought information has	and Haryana High Court	provision of section 11 of
Pan card and other ids	no relationship with any	Judgement.	RTI Act has sought consent
proofs attached with	public activity or public	Civil Writ Petition	of Insp. Paramjit Kaur
House allotment	interest. Keeping in view,	No.17718 of 2014. You	Sekhon for regarding the
documents.	the provision of section	are requested to provide	information/documents
Point no. 03	11 of RTI Act and written	Govt. house allotment of	sought by the applicant in
Certified copies of		2702-A Sector 42	the RTI application. But,
Vacation of House no	Paramjit Kaur Sekhon, the	Chandigarh to Paramjit	Insp. Paramjit Kaur Sekhon

2702/A 42/C Sector Chandigarh House and possession surrender with all dues paid and NOC obtained from your office.

Point no. 04 Certified copies of such request given by Paramjit Kaur Sekhon with reasons of vacation of Govt house 2702/A Sector 42 C

Chandigarh.

information/ documents sought by you is denied under section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act, 2005 being third party information. With this, your present RTI application stands disposed of, as far as this office is concerned.

Kaur Sekhon on dated 15-7-2014 and each detail sought from Para 1-4, and you are also welcome to give view on Punjab and High Court Haryana Judgment, which allowed RTI Appeal.

Paramjit Sekhon Insp. cannot treat this Govt allotment House personal information.

has denied to share same. Therefore, CPIO has denied the information section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act, 2005 being third party information.

Point No. 03

CPIO is directed to supply the information.

- The appeal is hereby disposed of. (4)
- The appellant, if not satisfied with the disposal of appeal in the manner as above can file second appeal to the Hon'ble Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.

Manoj Kumar Meena IPS Sr.Superintendent of Police, HQs., -cum-Appellate Authority/HQs-(Procurement Branch), Under RTI Act, U.T., Chandigarh.

Sh. Pardeep Sharma R/o # 3032, Sector- 35D, Chandigarh.

No. D-581-83/RTI/SSP/HQs. dated Chandigarh, the: - 28/07/2022. Copies to the: -

1. DSP-cum- CPIO/Hqrs. (Procurement Branch) for necessary action.

2. I/C Computer Section for updating the Web.

Mc Sanjorghemen

Maestim

Pyodow
11c corp wher Seetilon

0728/07/2022

To heart a syndral effection (\*\*)

An interpretation of the least of (c)

(c)

(d)

(d)

(d)

(d)

(d)

And the second of the second o

month of 24

11C CC 5 (24) 2623